

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

vs.

STACEY GRAHAM,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. S-17411

Court of Appeals No. A-12222  
Trial Court No. 3AN-13-8758CR

ON PETITION FOR HEARING FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

**AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN G. CLARKSON  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Nancy R. Simel (8506080)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of Criminal Appeals  
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Ste 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 269-6260

Filed in the Supreme Court  
of the State of Alaska  
December \_\_\_\_\_, 2019

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY  
CLERK, APPELLATE COURTS

\_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS INAPTLY COMPARED GRAHAM’S OFFENSES WITH MANSLAUGHTERS AND CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT HOMICIDES .....	9
A. Standard of review .....	9
B. Graham was sentenced for two second-degree murders, not the non- existent crime of “vehicular homicide” .....	9
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN COMPARING GRAHAM’S SENTENCE TO THOSE IMPOSED IN CASES WHERE ONLY ONE DEATH RESULTED .....	13
A. Standard of review .....	13
B. Because Graham killed two people, his sentence cannot be meaningfully compared to cases involving only one death .....	14
III. SECOND-DEGREE MURDER INVOLVING RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE IS NOT INHERENTLY LESS SERIOUS THAN SECOND-DEGREE MURDER INVOLVING INTENTIONALLY ASSAULTIVE CONDUCT.....	15
A. Standard of review .....	15
B. Any benchmark range for second-degree murders should apply to all forms of second-degree murder .....	15
IV. JUDGE SAXBY DID NOT ERR IN FINDING GRAHAM’S OFFENSES WERE AGGRAVATED BECAUSE HIS CONDUCT ENDANGERED THREE OR MORE PEOPLE .....	20
A. Standards of review.....	20
B. The finding that Graham’s conduct endangered three or more people was amply supported and given appropriate weight.....	21

V. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT REEVALUATED THE WEIGHTS TO BE ACCORDED TO THE SENTENCING GOALS .....	23
A. Standard of review .....	23
B. Judge Saxby’s findings and prioritization of the sentencing goals.....	24
C. Judge Saxby did not abuse his discretion in prioritizing and according weight to each of the sentencing factors .....	26
VI. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DISQUALIFYING JUDGE SAXBY FROM PRESIDING OVER ANY RESENTENCING.....	31
A. The decision of the court of appeals .....	31
B. Standards of review.....	31
C. The presentation of memorial videos for each of the victims was proper .....	32
D. The judge’s remarks did not suggest that the sentence was based on retribution or that the judge was improperly influenced by the presentations.....	43
E. Judge Saxby’s exposure to the video presentations, the remarks of the police officials, and the remarks of the Victims’ Rights Attorney does not warrant disqualifying him from presiding over any resentencing.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 683 (Alaska App. 2002) .....	22
<i>Amidon v. State</i> , 604 P.2d 575 (Alaska 1979) .....	31, 45, 46, 47
<i>Asitonia v. State</i> , 508 P.2d 1023 (Alaska 1973) .....	24
<i>Benefield v. State</i> , 559 P.2d 91 (Alaska 1977) .....	27
<i>Blalock v. State</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2019 WL 4725166 (Alaska App. 2019) .....	22
<i>Booth v. State</i> , 251 P.3d 369 (Alaska App. 2011) .....	9, 13, 15
<i>Bottcher v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 224 (Alaska App. 2011) .....	11
<i>Burleson v. State</i> , 543 P.2d 1195 (Alaska 1975) .....	12
<i>Cleary v. State</i> , 584 P.2d 952 (Alaska 1976) .....	27
<i>Clemans v. State</i> , 680 P.2d 1179 (Alaska App, 1984) .....	38, 39, 40, 43, 44
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 710 (Alaska App. 2001) .....	48
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 337 P.3d 4 (Alaska App. 2014) .....	46, 47
<i>Donlun v. State</i> , 550 P.2d 369 (Alaska 1976) .....	44, 45
<i>Egelak v. State</i> , 438 P.2d 712 (Alaska 1968) .....	48
<i>Evan v. State</i> , 899 P.2d 926 (Alaska App. 1995) .....	24
<i>Feightinger v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 344 (Alaska App. 1989) .....	47
<i>Felber v. State</i> , 243 P.3d 1007 (Alaska App. 2010) .....	16, 17

<i>Friends of Willow Lake, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Transp. &amp; Public Facilities, Div. of Aviation and Airports,</i> 280 P.3d 542 (Alaska 2012) .....	32
<i>Grace L. v. State, Dept. of Health &amp; Social Services,</i> 329 P.3d 980 (Alaska 2014) .....	46, 47
<i>Graham v. State,</i> 440 P.3d 309 (Alaska App. 2019) .. 1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31	
<i>Gray v. State,</i> 267 P.3d 667 (Alaska App. 2011) .....	24
<i>Gustafson v. State,</i> 854 P.2d 751 (Alaska App. 1993) .....	15, 16
<i>Hurn v. State,</i> 872 P.2d 189 (Alaska App. 1994) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 890 P.2d 587 (Alaska App. 1995) .....	17
<i>Jeffries v. State,</i> 169 P.3d 913 (Alaska 2007) .....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Jerry B. v. Sally B.,</i> 377 P.2d 916 (Alaska 2016) .....	48
<i>Juneby v. State,</i> 641 P.2d 832 (Alaska App. 1982), modified on other grounds, 665 P.2d 30 (Alaska App. 1983) .....	18
<i>Keller v. State,</i> 84 P.3d 1010 (Alaska 2004) .....	47
<i>Kelly v. State,</i> 622 P.2d 432 (Alaska 1981) .....	28
<i>Kinnan v. Sitka Counseling,</i> 349 P.3d 153 (Alaska 2015) .....	46
<i>Lacher v. Lacher,</i> 993 P.2d 413 (Alaska 1999) .....	47
<i>LaLonde v. State,</i> 614 P.2d 808 (Alaska 1980) .....	24
<i>Leon v. State,</i> 132 P.3d 462 (Idaho App. 2006) .....	37, 38
<i>Lepley v. State,</i> 807 P.2d 1095 (Alaska App. 1991) .....	17
<i>Leuch v. State,</i> 633 P.2d 1006 (Alaska 1981) .....	28

<i>Luker v. Sykes</i> , 357 P.3d 1191 (Alaska 2015) .....	46
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 115 P.3d 517 (Alaska 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Newsom v. State</i> , 533 P.2d 904 (Alaska 1975) .....	27
<i>Northern Alaska Environmental Center v. State, Dept. of Natureal Resources</i> , 2 P.3d 629 (Alaska 2000) .....	35
<i>Nukapigak v. State</i> , 663 P.2d 943 (Alaska 1983) .....	24
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	41
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 264 P.3d 600 (Alaska App. 2011) .....	20
<i>Page v. State</i> , 657 P.2d 850 (Alaska App. 1983) .....	15
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 147 P.3d 690 (Alaska 2006) .....	16
<i>Parson v. State, Dep't of Revenue, Alaska Hous. Fin. Corp.</i> , 189 P.3d 1032 (Alaska 2008) .....	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	39, 40
<i>Pears v. State</i> , 698 P.2d 1198 (Alaska 1985) .....	30
<i>People v. Bramit</i> , 210 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2009).....	42
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 258 P.3d 751 (Cal. 2011).....	42
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 171 P.3d 548 (Cal. 2007).....	42
<i>People v. Prince</i> , 156 P.3d 1015 (Cal. 2007).....	42
<i>People v. Vines</i> , 251 P.3d 943 (Cal. 2011).....	42
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> , 181 P.3d 105 (Cal. 2008).....	42
<i>Perotti v. State</i> , 806 P.2d 325 (Alaska App. 1991) .....	46

<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 271 P.3d 457 (Alaska App. 2012) .....	31, 46, 47
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 70 P.3d 1128 (Alaska App. 2003) .....	16
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , No. A-11269, 2014 WL 6608927 (Alaska App. Nov. 14, 2014) (unpublished).....	14
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 88 P.3d 532 (Alaska App. 2004) .....	10, 14
<i>Pride v. Harris</i> , 882 P.2d 381 (Alaska 1994) .....	46
<i>Pusich v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 29 (Alaska App. 1995) .....	11, 13, 20
<i>R.J.M. v. State, Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 946 P.2d 855 (Alaska 1997) .....	47
<i>Sandvik v. State</i> , 564 P.2d 20 (Alaska 1977) .....	39, 48
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 796 P.2d 840 (Alaska App. 1990) .....	17
<i>Smart v. State, Dept. of Health &amp; Social Services</i> , 237 P.3d 1010 (Alaska 2010) .....	32
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 477 P.2d 441 (Alaska 1970) .....	23, 26
<i>State v. City of Anchorage</i> , 513 P.2d 1104 (Alaska 1973) .....	48
<i>State v. Dunlop</i> , 721 P.2d 604 (Alaska 1986) .....	14
<i>State v. Dussault</i> , 245 P.3d 436 (Alaska App. 2011) .....	46, 47
<i>State v. Hodari</i> , 996 P.2d 1230 (Alaska 2000) .....	12, 20
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 776 P.2d 320 (Alaska App. 1989) .....	17
<i>State v. Lancaster</i> , 550 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1976) .....	28
<i>State v. Tofelogo</i> , 444 P.3d 151 (Alaska 2019) .....	20, 21

<i>State v. Walls</i> , 601 P.2d 1050 (Alaska 1979) .....	31
<i>State v. Wentz</i> , 805 P.2d 962 (Alaska 1991) .....	12, 24
<i>State v. Wortham</i> , 537 P.2d 1117 (Alaska 1975) .....	27
<i>Tice v. State</i> , 199 P.3d 1175 (Alaska App. 2008) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Tickett v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 708 (Alaska App. 2014) .....	11
<i>Walsh v. State</i> , 677 P.2d 912 (Alaska App. 1984) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 252 P.3d 998 (Alaska 2011) .....	45, 46

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Alaska Constitution, Article I, § 24 .....	34
Idaho Constitution, Article I, Section 22(6) .....	37

### **Statutes**

Alaska Statute 11.41.100(a)(1) .....	10
Alaska Statute 11.41.100(b) .....	10
Alaska Statute 11.41.110 .....	19
Alaska Statute 11.41.110(a)(1) .....	10, 17
Alaska Statute 11.41.110(a)(2) .....	6, 10, 17, 19, 22
Alaska Statute 11.41.110(b) .....	10
Alaska Statute 11.41.120(a)(1) .....	6, 9
Alaska Statute 11.41.120(b) .....	10
Alaska Statute 11.41.130(a)(1) .....	9
Alaska Statute 11.41.130(b) .....	10
Alaska Statute 12.55.005 .....	13, 23, 26, 38
Alaska Statute 12.55.005(1) .....	28
Alaska Statute 12.55.022 .....	32, 34
Alaska Statute 12.55.023 .....	32, 35



Alaska Statute 12.55.023(b) .....	34
Alaska Statute 12.55.125(a) .....	10
Alaska Statute 12.55.125(b) .....	10
Alaska Statute 12.55.125(b) (2013).....	10
Alaska Statute 12.55.125(c)(2).....	10
Alaska Statute 12.55.125(d)(1).....	10
Alaska Statute 12.55.127(c)(2)(B) .....	14
Alaska Statute 12.55.155(c)(6).....	21, 23
Alaska Statute 22.05.010(d) .....	1
Alaska Statute 22.20.020 .....	45, 46
Alaska Statute 22.20.020(a)(6) (former) .....	45
Alaska Statute 22.20.020(a)(9).....	45
Alaska Statute 28.35.030(a)(1).....	6
Ch. 65 SLA 1999, § 1 .....	11
Idaho Code § 19-5306(1)(e) .....	38

### **Rules**

Alaska Rule of Appellate Procedure 302 .....	1
Alaska Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.2.....	32
Alaska Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.2(a) .....	34, 35

### **Other Authorities**

Alaska Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(C)(1) (former) .....	46
Alaska Judicial Canon 3(E)(1) .....	31
Alaska Judicial Code of Conduct, Commentary to Canon 2A .....	46
American Bar Association’s Standards for Criminal Justice, “Sentencing Alternatives and Procedures” (1994 3d ed.), § 18-2.1.....	30
American Bar Association’s Standards for Criminal Justice, “Sentencing Alternatives and Procedures” (Approved Draft 1979), § 18-2.5 .....	30
Commentary, AS 11.41.110 .....	19
Denny Chin, <i>Sentencing: A Role for Empathy</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1561 (2012).....	41

House Judiciary Committee, (April 3, 1991) (statement of Laurie Otto), available at <a href="http://www.akleg.gov/ftp/archives/1991/HJUD/33-HJUD-910403.mp3">http://www.akleg.gov/ftp/archives/1991/HJUD/33-HJUD-910403.mp3</a> .....	36
Jeff Strickler, MEMORIAL VIDEOS GIVE LASTING FAREWELL, Star Tribune, (June 6, 2011), available at <a href="http://startribune.com/memorial-videos-give-lastingfarewell/123142533/">http://startribune.com/memorial-videos-give-lastingfarewell/123142533/</a> .....	37
Kathryn Abrams & Hila Keren, <i>Who’s Afraid of Law and the Emotions?</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1997 (2010).....	41
Senate Journal Supp. No. 47 (June 12, 1978).....	19
Sponsor Statement, Dave Donley, Bill File for House Bill (HB) 100, House Health, Education, and Social services Committee, 17th Alaska Legislature .....	35
Statement of Rep. Dave Donley, Minutes of House Health, Education, and Social Services Committee, 17th Alaska Legislature (March 25, 1991) .....	36
Terry Maroney, <i>The Persistent Cultural Script of Judicial Dispassion</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 629 (2011) .....	41
Wikipedia, Microsoft PowerPoint, available at <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Microsoft_PowerPoint">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Microsoft_PowerPoint</a> .....	36

## AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON

Alaska Statutes 11.41.100(a)(1) and (b) provide:

### **Murder in the first degree.**

(a) A person commits the crime of murder in the first degree if

(1) with intent to cause the death of another person, the person

(A) causes the death of any person; or

(B) compels or induces any person to commit suicide through duress or deception;

...

(b) Murder in the first degree is an unclassified felony and is punishable as provided in AS 12.55.
